

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

DTH MEDIA CORPORATION;)
CAPITOL BROADCASTING)
COMPANY, INC.; THE CHARLOTTE)
OBSERVER PUBLISHING COMPANY;)
and THE DURHAM HERALD)
COMPANY,)

Plaintiffs)

v.)

From Wake County
No. COA17-871

CAROL L. FOLT, in her official capacity)
as Chancellor of the University of North)
Carolina at Chapel Hill, and GAVIN)
YOUNG, in his official capacity as)
Senior Director of Public Records for the)
University of North Carolina at Chapel)
Hill,)

Defendants)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER AND
THE BRECHNER CENTER FOR FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

ISSUE PRESENTED1

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. FERPA is frequently manipulated for illicit concealment purposes. ...3

 II. The public has an overriding interest in access to these records.....4

 III. Records of this kind have, harmlessly, been released elsewhere.....5

 IV. FERPA neither preempts state open-records statutes nor requires
 an individualized discretionary assessment of each request.6

 V. Congress clearly intended its FERPA revisions to afford the public
 access to information about disciplinary cases involving serious
 crimes.9

 VI. Transparency promotes greater reporting of sexual misconduct on
 campus.11

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....7
Bracco v. Machen, No. 01-2009-CA-4444 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Jan. 10. 2011).....3
Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc., 505 U.S. 504, 516 (1992)7
FMC Corp. v. Holliday, 498 U.S. 52 (1990)7
News & Observer Publ’g Co. v. Baddour, No. 10 CVS 1941 (N.C. Super. Ct. Memorandum Ruling, April 19, 2011)3
Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc., 562 U.S. 323, 324 (2011).....8

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1232g.....7, 8
N.C.G.S. § 115C-174.13.....7
N.C.G.S. § 115C-402.....7
N.C.G.S. § 8-53.4.....7

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 99.319
34 C.F.R. § 99.618
Family Educational Rights and Privacy, 73 Fed. Reg. 74805, 74831 (Dec. 9, 2008)8

Other Authorities

144 Cong. Rec. H2868 (1998)10
144 Cong. Rec. H2869 (1998)10
144 Cong. Rec. H2870 (1998)11
Aamer Madhani & Rachel Axon, Biden: Colleges must step up to prevent sexual assault, USA Today, April 29, 2014.4
Alexandra Moe, AG Rules Universities Must Reveal Punishments in Sex Assault Cases, Capitol News Service, April 1, 2010.....6
Amanda Marcotte, Campus Sexual Assault Reports Are Up. Don’t Panic, Slate, May 6, 201511

Bill Bush, <i>Privacy law shields school-district tallies of gun incidents</i> , The Columbus Dispatch, Dec. 10, 2013	3
<i>Campus Insecurity: Inside the investigation</i> , The Columbus Dispatch, Nov. 24, 2014.....	5
Collin Binkley <i>et al.</i> , <i>Reports on college crime are deceptively inaccurate</i> , The Columbus Dispatch, Sept. 30, 2014.....	4
Danielle Lama, <i>Students win fight for sexual-assault records</i> , SPJ D.C. Pro Blog (April 29, 2011)	6
Emily Lawler, <i>Teen testifies ex-MSU Dr. Larry Nassar offered massage for heel injury, penetrated her</i> , MLive.com, May 26, 2017	12
Joe Johnson, <i>Additional charge pending against man who allegedly raped UGA student</i> , OnlineAthens.com, April 26, 2018	13
Jonah Newman and Libby Sander, <i>Promise Unfulfilled? The Chronicle of Higher Education</i> , April 30, 2014	11-12
Mary Margaret Penrose, <i>Tickets, Tattoos and Other Tawdry Behavior: How Universities Use Federal Law to Hide Their Scandals</i> , 33 Cardozo L. Rev. 155 (April 2012)	3
<i>Md. Attorney General issues FERPA Opinion</i> , SPJ D.C. Pro Blog (June 7, 2010)	6
Nick Anderson, <i>At first, 55 schools faced sexual violence investigations. Now the list has quadrupled</i> , The Washington Post, Jan. 18, 2017.....	4-5
Patricia Boh <i>et al.</i> , <i>Sweeping rape under the rug</i> , The Daily Campus, May 1, 2012.....	5
Rebecca Everett, <i>Man accused of 4th student rape at Stockton University</i> , NJ.com, July 17, 2018.....	12
Rob Silverblatt, <i>Hiding Behind Ivory Towers: Penalizing Schools That Improperly Invoke Student Privacy to Suppress Open Records Requests</i> , 101 Geo. L.J. 493, 498 (2013)	6
Rosemary Kelly and Shaina Mishkin, <i>Angie Epifano Profile: How One Former Amherst Student Sparked A Movement Against Sexual Assault</i> , The Huffington Post, June 2, 2013	11
Thomas Clouse, <i>WSU places Jason Gesser on leave after former nanny files formal complaint alleging sexual misconduct</i> , The Spokesman-Review, Sept. 18, 2018	12

Tony Casey, *ETSU won't share football concussion numbers as NCAA faces class action lawsuit*, Johnson City Press, Feb. 5, 20173-4
